

BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO ♦ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



As of December 31, 2018 and 2017 and for the years then ended
and independent auditor's report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Bank of San Francisco
San Francisco, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bank of San Francisco (the "Bank"), which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Bank of San Francisco as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Crowe LLP

San Francisco, California
March 26, 2019

Bank of San Francisco
BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Cash and due from financial institutions | \$ 9,343,873 | \$ 7,358,075 |
| Interest-bearing deposits in banks | 38,757,611 | 52,657,382 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 48,101,484 | 60,015,457 |
| | | |
| Loans, net of allowance of \$3,940,000 and \$3,165,000 | 276,695,791 | 226,356,300 |
| Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost | 1,325,200 | 1,032,100 |
| Premises and equipment, net | 273,933 | 348,726 |
| Accrued interest receivable and other assets | 2,690,685 | 2,138,108 |
| Total assets | \$ 329,087,093 | \$ 289,890,691 |
| | | |
| LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | |
| Deposits | | |
| Non-interest bearing | \$ 118,326,878 | \$ 114,154,729 |
| Interest bearing | 172,727,661 | 150,639,021 |
| Total deposits | 291,054,539 | 264,793,750 |
| Accrued interest payable and other liabilities | 1,288,767 | 1,031,645 |
| Total liabilities | \$ 292,343,306 | \$ 265,825,395 |
| | | |
| Commitments and contingent liabilities | | |
| | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Common stock, no par; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 2,021,003 and 1,521,003 shares issued and outstanding | 26,471,888 | 17,105,599 |
| Retained earnings | 10,271,899 | 6,959,697 |
| Total shareholders' equity | 36,743,787 | 24,065,296 |
| | \$ 329,087,093 | \$ 289,890,691 |

See accompanying notes.

Bank of San Francisco
STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|---------------|--------------|
| Interest and dividend income | | |
| Loans, including fees | \$ 13,044,326 | \$ 9,799,261 |
| Deposits in banks | 828,648 | 516,281 |
| Federal funds sold and other | 102,967 | 73,041 |
| Total interest income | 13,975,941 | 10,388,583 |
| Interest expense | | |
| Deposits | 957,723 | 657,317 |
| Borrowings | 511 | 6,881 |
| Total interest expense | 958,234 | 664,198 |
| Net interest income | 13,017,707 | 9,724,385 |
| Provision for loan losses | 775,000 | 590,000 |
| Net interest income after provision for loan losses | 12,242,707 | 9,134,385 |
| Non-interest income | | |
| Service charges on deposits | 270,583 | 259,567 |
| Mortgage broker fees | 5,422 | 12,142 |
| Gains on sale of loans | 284,770 | 404,199 |
| Loan servicing fees | 215,067 | 187,818 |
| Other | (76,196) | (66,632) |
| Total non-interest income | 699,646 | 797,094 |
| Noninterest expense | | |
| Salaries and employee benefits | 5,500,221 | 4,530,658 |
| Occupancy and equipment | 916,166 | 904,574 |
| Data processing | 464,765 | 433,052 |
| Federal deposit insurance | 116,334 | 114,784 |
| Professional Fees | 496,751 | 322,951 |
| Loss on disposal of fixed assets | 208 | 284 |
| Other | 776,031 | 703,838 |
| Total non-interest expense | 8,270,476 | 7,010,141 |
| Income before income taxes | 4,671,877 | 2,921,338 |
| Income tax expense | 1,359,675 | 1,610,973 |
| Net income | \$ 3,312,202 | \$ 1,310,365 |
| Earnings per share: | | |
| Basic | \$ 1.84 | \$ 0.87 |
| Diluted | \$ 1.84 | \$ 0.87 |
| Comprehensive income | \$ 3,312,202 | \$ 1,310,365 |

See accompanying notes.

Bank of San Francisco
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

| | <u>Common Stock</u> | | <u>Retained Earnings</u> | <u>Total Shareholders' Amount</u> |
|---|---------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | <u>Shares</u> | <u>Amount</u> | | |
| Balance, January 1, 2017 | 1,500,675 | \$ 17,076,547 | \$ 5,649,332 | \$ 22,725,879 |
| Net income | - | - | 1,310,365 | 1,310,365 |
| Stock grants issued and related compensation expense | 20,328 | 29,052 | - | 29,052 |
| Balance, December 31, 2017 | 1,521,003 | 17,105,599 | 6,959,697 | 24,065,296 |
| Net income | - | - | 3,312,202 | 3,312,202 |
| Stock grant related compensation expense | - | 116,208 | - | 116,208 |
| Issuance of common stock, net of \$749,919 stock offering costs | 500,000 | 9,250,081 | - | 9,250,081 |
| Balance, December 31, 2018 | <u>2,021,003</u> | <u>\$ 26,471,888</u> | <u>\$ 10,271,899</u> | <u>\$ 36,743,787</u> |

See accompanying notes.

Bank of San Francisco
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Net income | \$ 3,312,202 | \$ 1,310,365 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities | | |
| Provision for loan losses | 775,000 | 590,000 |
| Depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment | 135,971 | 137,528 |
| Loss on sale of premises and equipment | 208 | 284 |
| Change in deferred loan origination fees and discount, net | 324,736 | 367,392 |
| Share-based compensation expense | 116,208 | 29,052 |
| Gain on sale of loans | (284,770) | (404,199) |
| Deferred income tax (benefit) expense | (270,556) | 104,521 |
| Net change in: | | |
| Accrued interest receivable and other assets | (282,021) | (207,837) |
| Accrued interest payable and other liabilities | 257,122 | 60,608 |
| Net cash from operating activities | <u>4,084,100</u> | <u>1,987,714</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Net change in term deposits at other financial institutions | - | 245,000 |
| Purchase of Federal Home Loan Bank stock | (293,100) | (102,300) |
| Loan originations and payments, net | (51,154,457) | (41,911,690) |
| Additions to premises and equipment | (61,386) | (48,388) |
| Net cash from investing activities | <u>(51,508,943)</u> | <u>(41,817,378)</u> |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Net change in demand, NOW, savings deposits | 10,703,277 | 55,356,776 |
| Net change in time deposits | 15,557,512 | (392,856) |
| Proceeds from issuance of common stock | 9,250,081 | - |
| Net cash from financing activities | <u>35,510,870</u> | <u>54,963,920</u> |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | (11,913,973) | 15,134,256 |
| Beginning cash and cash equivalents | <u>60,015,457</u> | <u>44,881,201</u> |
| Ending cash and cash equivalents | <u>\$ 48,101,484</u> | <u>\$ 60,015,457</u> |
| Supplemental cash flow information: | | |
| Interest paid | 939,799 | 650,942 |
| Income taxes paid | 1,615,000 | 1,580,000 |

See accompanying notes.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General:

Bank of San Francisco (the "Bank") is a state-chartered commercial bank that commenced business on August 1, 2005. The Bank provides a full range of banking services to individuals, businesses and other clients located in its community. A variety of deposit products are offered, including checking, savings, money market and certificates of deposit. The Bank engages in mortgage banking activities and, as such, originates and both brokers and retains in portfolio one-to-four unit residential mortgage loans. The principal market for the Bank's financial services is the greater San Francisco Bay Area. The accounting and reporting policies of the Bank conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and prevailing practices within the banking industry.

Subsequent Events

The Bank has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through March 26, 2019, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events requiring accrual or disclosure at December 31, 2018.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates because of the inherent subjectivity and inaccuracy of any estimation.

Cash Flows

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Bank considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at date of acquisition to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents include cash, due from banks, interest-bearing deposits in banks and Federal funds sold. Generally, Federal funds are sold for one-day periods.

Loans

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at the principal balance outstanding, net of deferred loan fees and costs, and an allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in interest income using the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Loans (Continued)

Interest income on mortgage and commercial loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the loan is well-secured and in process of collection. Consumer loans are typically charged off no later than 120 days past due for closed end credit and 180 days for revolving credits. Past due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 days still on accrual include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified impaired loans. A loan is moved to non-accrual status in accordance with the Bank's policy, typically after 90 days of non-payment.

All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Bank grants real estate mortgage, real estate construction, commercial and consumer loans to clients primarily in its principal market. Although management continues to diversify the Bank's loan portfolio, a noteworthy portion of the portfolio is secured by real estate, both commercial and residential real estate.

In management's judgment, a concentration of loans exists in real estate related loans with approximately 74% and 73% of the Bank's loans being real estate related at December 31, 2018 and 2017. A substantial decline in the performance of the economy in general or a continuing decline in real estate values in the Bank's primary market area, in particular, could have an adverse impact on the collectability, increase the level of real estate related nonperforming loans, or have other adverse effects which alone or in the aggregate could have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Bank. Personal and business income represents the primary source of repayment for a majority of these loans.

In addition, management believes that there is a concentration of loans to dental professionals with approximately 9% and 13%, respectively, of the Bank's loans being dental related at December 31, 2018 and 2017. The loans are considered commercial purpose loans and are included in the commercial and industrial loan segment. The loans provide funding for the acquisition of existing dental practices and may also provide funds for working capital and new equipment. Debt coverage is primarily provided by the cash flow of the practice.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk (Continued)

The loans are generally collateralized by the assets of the practice and further supported by life and disability insurance on the borrower. In general, a weak economy, high unemployment rates and lower insurance reimbursement rates, in particular, could have an adverse impact on the ability of the practices to generate cash flow to service debt.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is an estimate of probable credit losses in the Bank's loan portfolio as of the balance-sheet date. The allowance is established through a provision for loan losses which is charged to expense. Additions to the allowance are expected in order to maintain the total allowance at a level management believes is adequate after loan growth and any potential credit losses. Credit exposures determined to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance. Cash received on previously charged off amounts is recorded as a recovery to the allowance. The overall allowance consists of two primary components, specific reserves related to impaired loans and general reserves for inherent losses related to loans that are not impaired. The Bank maintains a separate allowance for each portfolio segment (loan type). These major portfolio segments include construction and land loans, residential real estate loans, commercial real estate loans, commercial and industrial loans, consumer loans and other loans.

The allowance for loan losses attributable to each portfolio segment, which includes both impaired loans and loans that are not impaired, is combined to determine the Bank's overall allowance, which is included on the balance sheet.

The Bank assigns a risk rating to all loans and periodically performs detailed reviews of all such loans over a certain threshold to identify credit risks and to assess the overall collectability of the portfolio. These risk ratings are also subject to examination by independent specialists engaged by the Bank and the Bank's regulators.

During these internal reviews, management monitors and analyzes the financial condition of borrowers and guarantors, trends in the industries in which borrowers operate and the fair values of collateral securing these loans. The Bank analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. These credit quality indicators are used to assign a risk rating to each individual loan. The risk ratings can be grouped into five major categories, defined as follows:

Pass – A pass loan is a credit with no existing or known potential weaknesses deserving of management's close attention.

Special Mention – A special mention loan has potential weaknesses that deserve management's close attention.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or in the Bank's credit position at some future date. Special Mention loans are not adversely classified and do not expose the Bank to sufficient risk to warrant adverse classification.

Substandard – A substandard loan is not adequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the borrower or the value of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans classified as substandard have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. Well defined weaknesses include a project's lack of marketability, inadequate cash flow or collateral support, failure to complete construction on time or a project's failure to fulfill economic expectations. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful – Loans classified doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently known facts, conditions and values, highly questionable and improbable.

Loss – Loans classified as loss are considered uncollectible and charged off immediately.

All segments of loans are considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect all amounts due, including principal and interest, according to the contractual terms of the original agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Loans determined to be impaired are individually evaluated for impairment.

When a loan is impaired, the Bank measures impairment based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, except that as a practical expedient, it may measure impairment based on a loan's observable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. A loan is collateral dependent if the repayment of the loan is expected to be provided solely by the underlying collateral.

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

A restructuring of a debt constitutes a troubled debt restructuring (TDR) if the Bank for economic or legal reasons related to the debtor's financial difficulties grants a concession to the debtor that it would not otherwise consider. Restructured workout loans typically present an elevated level of credit risk as the borrowers are not able to perform according to the original contractual terms. Loans that are reported as TDRs are considered impaired and measured for impairment as described above. If a troubled debt restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of the collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Bank determines the amount of reserve in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses.

The general reserve component of the allowance for loan losses also consists of reserve factors that are based on management's assessment of the following for each portfolio segment: (1) inherent credit risk, (2) historical losses and (3) other qualitative factors.

The historical loss experience is determined by portfolio segment and is based on the actual loss history experienced by the Bank over the last three years. For portfolio segments where the Bank has not experienced any loss, the historical loss factors used are based on average loss factors of a peer group of banks. Other qualitative factors that are considered are economic conditions, unemployment, loan growth, asset quality, staffing and credit policy and loan concentrations. These reserve factors are inherently subjective and are driven by the repayment risk associated with each portfolio segment described below.

Construction and Land – Construction and land loans generally possess a higher inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. A major risk arises from the necessity to complete projects within specified costs and time lines. Trends in the construction industry significantly impact the credit quality of these loans, as demand drives construction activity. In addition, trends in real estate values significantly impact the credit quality of these loans, as property values determine the economic viability of construction projects.

Commercial Real Estate – Commercial real estate loans (includes multi-family real estate loans) generally possess a higher inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments, except construction and land loans. Adverse economic conditions or an overbuilt market impact commercial real estate projects and may result in troubled loans. Trends in vacancy rates of commercial properties impact the credit quality of these loans. High vacancy rates reduce operating revenues and the ability for properties to produce sufficient cash flow to service debt obligations.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

Residential Real Estate – The degree of risk in residential real estate lending (includes home equity lines of credit) depends primarily on the loan amount in relation to collateral value, the interest rate and the borrower's ability to repay in an orderly fashion. These loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate that the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Commercial and Industrial – Commercial and industrial loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than real estate portfolio segments because these loans are generally underwritten to existing cash flows of operating businesses. Debt coverage is provided by business cash flows and economic trends influenced by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans.

Consumer – Consumer loans are comprised mainly of lines or loans to individuals for consumer purposes. Consumer loans generally possess a higher inherent risk than commercial loans because the loans are underwritten based on personal cash flow and assets. Debt coverage is provided by personal cash flows and economic trends influenced by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate that the borrower's capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Other – Other loans are comprised of lines or loans not included in the other categories, overdrafts on deposit accounts and loans to finance agricultural production and other loans to farmers (not including loans secured by farm land). Overdrafts and other loans possess a high inherent risk because of the nonstandard nature of the credit. The loans to finance agricultural production generally possess a higher risk than commercial and industrial loans because the repayment is typically dependent upon the sale of the crops for which the production cost was financed. Trends in the commodities market and economy and weather conditions can significantly impact the credit quality of this portfolio segment, as sale price and crop quality drives the ability to sell the crops produced.

Although management believes the allowance to be adequate, ultimate losses may vary from its estimates. At least quarterly, the Board of Directors and management review the adequacy of the allowance, including consideration of the relative risks in the portfolio, current economic conditions and other factors.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

If the Board of Directors and management determine that changes are warranted based on those reviews, the allowance is adjusted. In addition, the Bank's primary regulators, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the California Department of Business Oversight, as an integral part of their examination process, review the adequacy of the allowance. These regulatory agencies may require additions to the allowance based on their judgment about information available at the time of their examinations.

Allowance for Credit Losses on Off-Balance-Sheet Credit Exposures

The Bank also maintains a separate allowance for off-balance-sheet commitments. Management estimates anticipated losses using historical data and utilization assumptions. The allowance for off-balance-sheet commitments is included in accrued interest payable and other liabilities on the balance sheet.

Sales and Servicing of Loans

The Bank has originated loans to clients guaranteed by either the Small Business Administration ("SBA") or the U.S. Department of Agriculture (the "USDA"). These government agencies provide guarantees of 50% to 90% of each loan. For some of these loans, the Bank sells the guaranteed portion of the loan to a third party and retains the unguaranteed portion in its own portfolio. The Bank generally receives a premium in excess of the adjusted carrying value of the loan at the time of sale. The Bank may be required to refund a portion of the sales premium if the borrower defaults or the loan prepays within ninety days of the settlement date. However, none of the premiums the Bank had received were subject to these recourse provisions as of December 31, 2018 and 2017. There were no USDA loans sold in 2018 or 2017. The guaranteed portion of SBA loans sold totaled approximately \$3,498,000 and \$6,876,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively. The gain on the sold portion of the loan is recognized as income at the time of sale. The carrying value of the retained portion of the loan is discounted based on the estimated yield of a comparable non-guaranteed loan. Significant future prepayments of these loans will result in the recognition of additional amortization of related servicing assets.

Servicing rights acquired through 1) a purchase or 2) the origination of loans which are sold with servicing rights retained are recognized as separate assets or liabilities. Servicing assets or liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and are subsequently amortized in proportion to, and over the period of the related net servicing income or expense. Fair values are estimated using discounted cash flows based on current market interest rates. Servicing assets totaled \$245,298 and \$287,706 associated with loans previously sold which were included in "Accrued interest receivable and other assets" at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Servicing asset amortization totaled \$110,695 and \$90,505 and was included in "Other" under "Non-interest income".

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Sales and Servicing of Loans (Continued)

Servicing assets are periodically evaluated for impairment. Management assesses servicing rights for impairment as of each financial reporting date. The Bank evaluated the servicing asset for impairment at December 31, 2018 and 2017 and determined that no valuation allowance was needed.

Servicing Fee Income

Servicing fee income is reported on the statement of income and comprehensive income as "loan servicing fees" and is recorded for fees earned for servicing the sold portion of government guaranteed loans. The fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal; or a fixed amount per loan and are recorded as income when earned. Servicing fees totaled \$215,067 and \$187,818 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Late fees and ancillary fees related to loan servicing are not material.

Transfers of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been relinquished. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the Bank, the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and the Bank does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

Premises and Equipment

Bank premises and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is determined using principally the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. The useful lives of furniture, fixtures and equipment are estimated to be three to seven years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the useful life of the asset or the term of the related lease, including expected renewal periods, whichever is shorter.

When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in income for the period. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred. The Bank evaluates premises and equipment for financial impairment as events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be fully recoverable.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock

The Bank is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Loan Commitments and Related Financial Instruments

Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans and standby letters of credit, issued to meet client financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering client collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and tax credit carryforwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates which are expected to be applied to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is recognized if, based on the weight of available evidence, management believes it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Bank considers all tax positions recognized in its financial statements for the likelihood of realization. When tax returns are filed, it is highly certain that some positions taken would be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities, while others are subject to uncertainty about the merits of the position taken or the amount of the position that would be ultimately sustained. The benefit of a tax position is recognized in the financial statements in the period during which, based on all available evidence, management believes it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination, including the resolution of appeals or litigation processes, if any.

Tax positions taken are not offset or aggregated with other positions. Tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold are measured as the largest amount of the tax benefit that is more than 50 percent likely to being realized upon settlement with the applicable taxing authority.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Income Taxes (Continued)

On December 22, 2017, H.R.1, formally known as the "Tax Cuts and Jobs Act" ("TCJ Act") was enacted into law. This new tax legislation, among other changes, reduces the Federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 21% effective January 1, 2018. The reduction in the corporate tax rate under the TCJ Act also required a one-time revaluation of certain tax-related assets to reflect their value at the lower corporate tax rate of 21%. Under generally accepted accounting principles, these net deferred tax assets are required to be revalued during the period in which the new tax legislation is enacted. As such, the reduction in the value of the Bank's deferred tax assets related to the tax rate change was \$411,484. This amount was included in the Bank's 2017 tax expense.

Retirement Plans

Employee 401(k) plan expense is the amount of matching contributions and cost of services related to maintaining the plan.

Earnings Per Common Share

Basic Earnings per share (EPS) is computed by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS, if applicable, reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock, such as stock options and restricted stock, result in the issuance of common stock which shares in the earnings of the Bank. The treasury stock method is applied to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock in computing diluted earnings per share. There were 20,328 shares of restricted stock outstanding at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Share-Based Compensation

The Bank has one share-based compensation plan, the Bank of San Francisco 2017 Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan"), which has been approved by its shareholders and permits the grant of restricted stock, stock options and other share-based awards for up to 150,067 shares of the Bank's common stock. Additionally, on January 1st of each year, shares equal to 10% of any increase in the number of shares during the previous year are added to the pool of shares available for issuance. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, 131,722 and 129,739 shares, respectively, are available to grant. The Plan is designed to attract and retain employees and directors. The amount, frequency, and terms of share-based awards may vary based on competitive practices, the Bank's operating results and government regulations. New shares are issued upon option exercise or restricted share grants.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share-Based Compensation (Continued) Restricted stock awards are grants of shares of common stock that are subject to forfeiture until specific conditions or goals are met. Conditions may be based on continuing employment or achieving specified performance goals. During the period of restriction, participants holding restricted stock may have full voting and dividend rights. The restrictions lapse in accordance with a schedule or with other conditions determined by the Board of Directors or committee of the Board of Directors.

The Bank recognizes share-based compensation expense for the fair value of all restricted stock and stock options that are ultimately expected to vest as the requisite service is rendered and considering the probability of any performance criteria being achieved. The fair value of restricted stock awards is based on the value of the underlying shares at the date of the grant. Management makes estimates regarding pre-vesting forfeitures that will impact total compensation expense recognized under the Plan.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that includes disclosure of other comprehensive income that historically has not been recognized in the calculation of net income. For the periods presented, the Bank's only element of comprehensive income was the net income from operations.

Loss Contingencies

Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Restrictions on Cash

Federal Reserve Board (FRB) regulations require the Bank to maintain reserve balances on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank. The amount of reserve balances required at the Federal Reserve Bank as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 was \$4,935,000 and \$2,931,000, respectively.

Dividend Restriction

The California Financial Code restricts the total dividend payment of any state banking association in any calendar year to the lesser of (1) the bank's retained earnings or (2) the bank's net income for its last three fiscal years, less distributions made to shareholders during the same three-year period. At December 31, 2018, \$6,152,761 was free of restrictions.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect these estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

On January 1, 2018, the Bank adopted ASU 2014-09 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and all subsequent amendments to the ASU (collectively, "ASC 606"), which (i) creates a single framework for recognizing revenue from contracts with clients that fall within its scope and (ii) revises when it is appropriate to recognize a gain (loss) from the transfer of nonfinancial assets, such as OREO. The majority of the Bank's revenues come from interest income and other sources, including loans, that are outside the scope of ASC 606. The Bank's services that fall within the scope of ASC 606 are presented within the Non-Interest income and are recognized as revenue as the Bank satisfies its obligation to the client. Services within the scope of ASC 606 include deposit services charges on deposits and interchange income. Refer to Note 16 Revenue from Contracts with Customers for further discussion on the Bank's accounting policies for revenue sources within the scope of ASC 606. The Bank adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method applied to all contracts not completed as of January 1, 2018. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC 606 while prior period amounts continue to be reported in accordance with legacy GAAP. The adoption of ASC 606 did not result in a change to the accounting for any of the in-scope revenue streams; as such, no cumulative effect adjustment was recorded.

In February 2016, the FASB amended existing guidance that requires lessees recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date (1) A lease liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis; and (2) A right-of-use assets, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. Under the new guidance, lessor accounting is largely unchanged. Certain targeted improvements were made to align, when necessary, lessor accounting with the lessee accounting model and Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new guidance also requires enhanced disclosure about an entity's lease arrangements. The Bank will adopt Topic 842 in the first quarter of 2019, as required for public business entities. An entity may adopt the new guidance by either restating prior periods and recording a cumulative effect adjustment at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented or by recording a cumulative effect adjustment at the beginning of the period of adoption.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

The Bank expects to adopt the guidance by recording a cumulative effect adjustment at the beginning of the period of adoption. The new guidance includes a number of optional transition-related practical expedients. The practical expedients relate to the identification and classification of leases that commenced before the effective date, initial direct costs for leases that commenced before the effective date, and the ability to use hindsight in evaluating lessee options to extend or terminate a lease or to purchase the underlying asset. An entity that elects to apply these practical expedients will, in effect, continue to account for leases that commence before the effective date in accordance with previous GAAP unless the lease is modified, except that lessees are required to recognize a right-of-use asset and lease liability for all operating leases at each reporting date based on the present value of the remaining minimum rental payments that are tracked and disclosed under previous GAAP. The effect of adopting this standard is expected to approximate a \$1,900,000 million increase in assets and liabilities on our Balance Sheet. The Bank has \$1,981,841 of lease commitments as of December 31, 2018. (See Note 6).

In March, 2016 FASB issued ASU 2016-09, Improvements to Employee-Share-Based Payment Accounting (Topic 718). The guidance is intended to improve employee share-based payment accounting and includes (a) income tax consequences; (b) classification of awards as either equity or liabilities; (c) classification on the statement of cash flow; and (d) policy election to estimate the number of awards that are expected to vest or account for forfeitures when they occur. The Bank adopted the ASU 2016-09 in 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the Bank's operating results or financial conditions.

In June 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326). This guidance is to replace the incurred loss model with an excepted loss model, which is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) model. The CECL model is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables, held-to-maturity debt securities, and reinsurance receivables. It also applies to off-balance sheet credit exposures not accounted for as insurance (loan commitments, standby letters of credit, financial guarantees, and other similar instruments) and net investment in leases recognized by a lessor. The standard will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within the fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The Bank will be assessing the impact of this new accounting standard over the next several years but anticipates that it will lead to an increase in the allowance for loan losses.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - FAIR VALUE

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

There are no assets or liabilities measured on a recurring and non-recurring basis as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Bank’s financial instruments not carried at fair value, at December 31, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):

| | Carrying Amount | December 31, 2018 | | | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-----------|---------|-----------|
| | | Fair Value | | | Total |
| | | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | |
| Financial assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 48,101 | \$ 48,101 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 48,101 |
| Loans, net | 276,696 | - | - | 275,237 | 275,237 |
| FHLB stock | 1,325 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| Accrued interest receivable | 781 | - | - | 781 | 781 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | | |
| Deposits | \$ 291,055 | \$246,793 | \$ 44,274 | \$ - | \$291,067 |
| Accrued interest payable | 57 | - | 57 | - | 57 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

| | Carrying Amount | December 31, 2017 | | | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-----------|---------|-----------|
| | | Fair Value | | | Total |
| | | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | |
| Financial assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 60,015 | \$ 60,015 | - | - | \$ 60,015 |
| Loans, net | 226,356 | - | - | 226,698 | 226,698 |
| FHLB stock | 1,032 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| Accrued interest receivable | 610 | - | - | 610 | 610 |
| Financial liabilities: | | | | | |
| Deposits | \$ 264,794 | \$236,090 | \$ 28,726 | - | \$264,816 |
| Accrued interest payable | 38 | - | 38 | - | 38 |

The Bank used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate fair value:

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The carrying amounts of cash and short-term instruments approximate fair values and are classified as Level 1.

FHLB Stock - It is not practical to determine the fair value FHLB stock due to restrictions placed on their transferability.

Loans – The fair value of loans are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation. Cash flows for each loan category is projected on the basis of the stated weighted-average coupon, weighted-average maturity, estimated prepayments, and net losses. The value of each loan category is then determined by discounting the projected cash flows to the present at a rate consistent with the expectations of market participants for cash flows with similar risk characteristics. Fair value of loans is estimated by using discounted cash flow analyses that uses a base market interest rate adjusted by adding returns premiums, or credit spread to the base rate of return for risk factors associated with the subject assets resulting in a Level 3 classification.

Deposits - The fair values disclosed for demand deposits (e.g., interest and non-interest checking, passbook savings, and certain types of money market accounts) are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand at the reporting date (i.e., their carrying amount) resulting in a Level 1 classification. Fair values for fixed rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flows calculation that applies adjusted current market rates and recent interest rates being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits resulting in a Level 2 classification.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

Accrued Interest Receivable - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value resulting in Level 3 for accrued interest receivable on loans.

Accrued Interest Payable – The carrying amounts of accrued interest payable approximate fair value resulting in a Level 2 classification, since accrued interest payable is from deposits that are generally classified using Level 2 inputs.

Off Balance Sheet Instruments – Fair values for off-balance sheet, credit-related financial instruments are based on fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements, taking into account the remaining terms of the agreements and the counterparties' credit standing. The fair value of commitments is not material.

ASU 2016-01 became effective for the Bank in 2018 when the Bank listed its stock on the OTCQX and became a public business entity. Therefore, the methodology used to determine the fair value amounts for 2017 is not comparable to 2018. ASU 2016-01 requires the use of an exit price in fair value disclosures. Whereas, for 2017, fair value for fixed rate loans or deposits with infrequent repricing or repricing limits was based on discounted cash flows using current market rates applied to the estimated life and credit risk and fair value for variable rate loans variable rate loans that reprice frequently and fully were estimated to be carrying value.

NOTE 3- FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK STOCK

As a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco (FHLB), the Bank is required to own capital stock in an amount specified by regulation. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Bank owned 13,252 and 10,321 shares, respectively, of \$100 par value FHLB stock. The stock is carried at cost and is redeemable at par at the discretion of the FHLB. The amount of stock required to be held is adjusted periodically based on a determination made by the FHLB.

NOTE 4 – LOANS RECEIVABLE

Outstanding loans at December 31, 2018, and 2017, were as follows:

| | December 31, | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | 2018 | 2017 |
| Loans secured by real estate: | | |
| Commercial | \$ 88,608,385 | \$ 81,846,217 |
| Residential | 114,634,442 | 81,204,718 |
| Construction and land | 5,325,168 | 5,372,454 |
| Total real estate | 208,567,995 | 168,423,389 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 4 – LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

| | December 31, | |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| | 2018 | 2017 |
| Commercial and industrial | 69,524,478 | 61,597,187 |
| Consumer | 4,192,270 | 820,550 |
| Other | 15,083 | 19,473 |
| Total outstanding loans | 282,299,826 | 230,860,599 |
| Deferred loan origination fees and discount, net | (1,664,035) | (1,339,299) |
| Allowance for loan losses | (3,940,000) | (3,165,000) |
| Net outstanding loans | <u>\$ 276,695,791</u> | <u>\$ 226,356,300</u> |

Salaries and employee benefits totaling \$503,930 and \$375,660 were deferred as loan origination costs for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Certain loans have been pledged to secure borrowing arrangements (see Note 15).

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the years ending December 31, 2018 and 2017:

| December 31, 2018 | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Construction and Land | Commercial & Industrial | Consumer Loans | Other Loans | Totals |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| Allowance for Loan Losses: | | | | | | | |
| Beginning balance | \$ 1,056,102 | \$ 1,027,142 | \$ 62,866 | \$ 1,010,108 | \$ 8,560 | \$ 222 | \$ 3,165,000 |
| Provision for loan losses | 106,851 | 457,408 | 33,695 | 130,366 | 46,725 | (45) | 775,000 |
| Loans charged-off | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Recoveries | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Total Ending Allowance Balance | \$ 1,162,953 | \$ 1,484,550 | \$ 96,561 | \$ 1,140,474 | \$ 55,285 | \$ 177 | \$ 3,940,000 |
| | | | | | | | |
| December 31, 2017 | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Construction and Land | Commercial & Industrial | Consumer Loans | Other Loans | Totals |
| Allowance for Loan Losses: | | | | | | | |
| Beginning balance | \$ 685,760 | \$ 935,728 | \$ 52,207 | \$ 897,398 | \$ 3,750 | \$ 157 | \$ 2,575,000 |
| Provision for loan losses | 370,342 | 91,414 | 10,659 | 112,710 | 4,810 | 65 | 590,000 |
| Loans charged-off | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Recoveries | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Total Ending Allowance Balance | \$ 1,056,102 | \$ 1,027,142 | \$ 62,866 | \$ 1,010,108 | \$ 8,560 | \$ 222 | \$ 3,165,000 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

The following table presents the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment and based on the impairment method as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

| December 31, 2018 | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Construction and Land | Commercial & Industrial | Consumer Loans | Other Loans | Totals |
|--|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| Allowance for Loan Losses: Collectively evaluated for impairment | \$ 1,162,953 | \$ 1,484,550 | \$ 96,561 | \$ 1,140,474 | \$ 55,285 | \$ 177 | \$ 3,940,000 |
| Total Ending Allowance Balance | <u>\$ 1,162,953</u> | <u>\$ 1,484,550</u> | <u>\$ 96,561</u> | <u>\$ 1,140,474</u> | <u>\$ 55,285</u> | <u>\$ 177</u> | <u>\$ 3,940,000</u> |
| Loans: | | | | | | | |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 88,608,385 | 114,634,442 | 5,325,168 | 69,524,478 | 4,192,270 | 15,083 | 282,299,826 |
| Total Ending Loans Balance | <u>\$ 88,608,385</u> | <u>\$ 114,634,442</u> | <u>\$ 5,325,168</u> | <u>\$ 69,524,478</u> | <u>\$ 4,192,270</u> | <u>\$ 15,083</u> | <u>\$ 282,299,826</u> |
| December 31, 2017 | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Construction and Land | Commercial & Industrial | Consumer Loans | Other Loans | Totals |
| Allowance for Loan Losses: Collectively evaluated for impairment | \$ 1,056,102 | \$ 1,027,142 | \$ 62,866 | \$ 1,010,108 | \$ 8,560 | \$ 222 | \$ 3,165,000 |
| Total Ending Allowance Balance | <u>\$ 1,056,102</u> | <u>\$ 1,027,142</u> | <u>\$ 62,866</u> | <u>\$ 1,010,108</u> | <u>\$ 8,560</u> | <u>\$ 222</u> | <u>\$ 3,165,000</u> |
| Loans: | | | | | | | |
| Individually evaluated for impairment | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 28,319 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 28,319 |
| Collectively evaluated for impairment | 81,846,217 | 81,204,718 | 5,372,454 | 61,568,868 | 820,550 | 19,473 | 230,832,280 |
| Total Ending Loans Balance | <u>\$ 81,846,217</u> | <u>\$ 81,204,718</u> | <u>\$ 5,372,454</u> | <u>\$ 61,597,187</u> | <u>\$ 820,550</u> | <u>\$ 19,473</u> | <u>\$ 230,860,599</u> |

Continued

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

There were no impaired loans at December 31, 2018. There was one impaired loan at December 31, 2017 for \$28,319 with no specific reserve allocated. The total interest income recognized and the cash-basis interest income recognized during the period that impaired loans were outstanding during the year ended December 31, 2017 was not significant.

The following table presents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 by class of loans:

| December 31, 2018 | 30 - 89 Days Past Due | Greater than 89 Days Past Due | Total Past Due | Loans Not Past Due | Total Loans | Non-accrual loans |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|----------------|----------------------|
| Loans secured by real estate: | | | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 88,608,385 | \$ 88,608,385 | \$ - |
| Residential | - | - | - | 114,634,442 | 114,634,442 | - |
| Construction and land | - | - | - | 5,325,168 | 5,325,168 | - |
| Total real estate | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$208,567,995 | \$ 208,567,995 | \$ - |
| Commercial and industrial | - | - | - | 69,524,478 | 69,524,478 | - |
| Consumer | - | - | - | 4,192,270 | 4,192,270 | - |
| Other | - | - | - | 15,083 | 15,083 | - |
| Totals | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$282,299,826 | \$ 282,299,826 | \$ - |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

| December 31, 2017 | 30 - 89 Days Past Due | Greater than 89 Days Past Due | Total Past Due | Loans Not Past Due | Total Loans | Non-accrual loans |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|----------------|----------------------|
| Loans secured by real estate: | | | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 81,846,217 | \$ 81,846,217 | \$ - |
| Residential | - | - | - | 81,204,718 | 81,204,718 | - |
| Construction and land | - | - | - | 5,372,454 | 5,372,454 | - |
| Total real estate | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 168,423,389 | \$ 168,423,389 | \$ - |
| Commercial and industrial | - | 350,000 | 350,000 | 61,247,187 | 61,597,187 | - |
| Consumer | - | - | - | 820,550 | 820,550 | - |
| Other | - | - | - | 19,473 | 19,473 | - |
| Totals | \$ - | \$ 350,000 | \$ 350,000 | \$ 230,510,599 | \$ 230,860,599 | \$ - |

There were no loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest at December 31, 2018. There was one loan past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest at December 31, 2017. Documentation delays due to the death of the person authorized to sign loan documents caused a well-collateralized loan to be 90 days past due.

Based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk category of loans by class of loans is as follows:

| December 31, 2018 | Pass | Special Mention | Substandard | Doubtful | Total Loans |
|-------------------------------|---------------|-----------------|-------------|----------|----------------|
| Loans secured by real estate: | | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ 87,987,339 | \$ - | \$ 621,046 | \$ - | \$ 88,608,385 |
| Residential | 114,634,442 | - | - | - | 114,634,442 |
| Construction and land | 5,325,168 | - | - | - | 5,325,168 |
| Total real estate | 207,946,949 | - | 621,046 | - | 208,567,995 |
| Commercial and industrial | 64,374,853 | 4,807,757 | 341,868 | - | 69,524,478 |
| Consumer | 4,192,270 | - | - | - | 4,192,270 |
| Other | 15,083 | - | - | - | 15,083 |
| Totals | \$276,529,155 | \$ 4,807,757 | \$ 962,914 | \$ - | \$ 282,299,826 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (Continued)

| December 31, 2017 | Pass | Special Mention | Substandard | Doubtful | Total Loans |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-------------------|-------------|-----------------------|
| Loans secured by real estate: | | | | | |
| Commercial | \$ 81,846,217 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 81,846,217 |
| Residential | 81,204,718 | - | - | - | 81,204,718 |
| Construction and land | 5,372,454 | - | - | - | 5,372,454 |
| Total real estate | 168,423,389 | - | - | - | 168,423,389 |
| Commercial and industrial | 59,148,630 | 1,877,838 | 570,719 | - | 61,597,187 |
| Consumer | 820,550 | - | - | - | 820,550 |
| Other | 19,473 | - | - | - | 19,473 |
| Totals | <u>\$ 228,412,042</u> | <u>\$ 1,877,838</u> | <u>\$ 570,719</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 230,860,599</u> |

The modification of the terms of loans that result in classification of the loans as troubled debt restructurings include one or a combination of the following: a reduction of the stated interest rate of the loan; an extension of the maturity date at a stated rate of interest lower than the current market rate for new debt with similar risk; or a permanent reduction of the recorded investment in the loan. There was one loan classified as a troubled debt restructuring during the year ending December 31, 2018 and 2017. The loan was modified to extend the maturity date and reduce payments in the near term along with increasing the interest rate by 1%. The loan paid off in 2018 and was performing as agreed with a balance of \$28,319 as of December 31, 2017. There were no changes to the allowance for loan losses, nor any charge-offs during the year ending December 31, 2018 and 2017 related to this troubled debt restructuring.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 6 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Premises and equipment were as follows:

| | <u>December 31,</u> | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|
| | <u>2018</u> | <u>2017</u> |
| Leasehold improvements | \$ 283,465 | \$283,465 |
| Equipment, furniture and software | <u>993,814</u> | <u>938,020</u> |
| | 1,277,279 | 1,221,485 |
| Less accumulated depreciation | <u>(1,003,346)</u> | <u>(872,759)</u> |
| | <u>\$ 273,933</u> | <u>\$348,726</u> |

Depreciation and amortization included in occupancy and equipment expense totaled \$135,971 and \$137,528 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Operating Leases

The Bank leases its only branch and administration office under a non-cancelable operating lease. The lease expires in 2022 and has a renewal option of five years. Rent expense included in occupancy and equipment expense totaled \$499,419 and \$499,419 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Rent commitments, before considering renewal options that generally are present, were as follows:

| | <u>Year Ending</u> <u>December 31,</u> |
|------|---|
| 2019 | 524,723 |
| 2020 | 536,832 |
| 2021 | 548,942 |
| 2022 | <u>371,344</u> |
| | <u>\$ 1,981,841</u> |

The Bank executed a non-cancelable operating lease in November 2018 for a new loan production office in Walnut Creek, California. The lease has not commenced as of December 31, 2018. The premise consists of approximately 2,727 square feet of rentable area. The initial monthly rent rate per square foot of rentable area is \$4.00 with an annual increase of 3%. The lease term is 64 months and has a renewal option of five years.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 7 – INTEREST-BEARING DEPOSITS

The Bank uses certificates of deposit acquired through the Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Service (CDARS) program to offer its deposit clients full FDIC insurance coverage on their balances by placing them at multiple banks with individual balances not exceeding the FDIC insured limit. In return, the Bank typically receives equal amounts of certificates of deposit through CDARS from other institutions and their clients in reciprocal transactions.

Interest bearing deposits were as follows:

| | <u>December 31,</u> | |
|----------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| | <u>2018</u> | <u>2017</u> |
| Savings | \$ 942,156 | \$ 410,222 |
| Money market | 111,425,046 | 107,539,186 |
| NOW accounts | 16,099,414 | 13,986,080 |
| Time – less than \$100,000 | 218,871 | 372,801 |
| Time – \$100,000 or more | 16,139,038 | 17,696,145 |
| Time – CDARS | <u>27,903,136</u> | <u>10,634,587</u> |
| | <u>\$ 172,727,661</u> | <u>\$ 150,639,021</u> |

Time deposits that meet or exceed the FDIC insurance limit of \$250,000 at year-end 2018 and 2017 were \$13,260,497 and \$13,311,377.

Scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

| | <u>Year Ending December 31,</u> | |
|------|---------------------------------|--|
| 2019 | \$ 43,918,776 | |
| 2020 | 102,269 | |
| 2021 | <u>240,000</u> | |
| | <u>\$ 44,261,045</u> | |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 7 – INTEREST-BEARING DEPOSITS (Continued)

Interest expense on deposits was as follows:

| | December 31, | |
|----------------------------|--------------|------------|
| | 2018 | 2017 |
| Savings | \$ 919 | \$ 606 |
| Money market | 483,565 | 379,705 |
| NOW accounts | 39,292 | 41,359 |
| Time – less than \$100,000 | 1,798 | 1,554 |
| Time – \$100,000 or more | 230,220 | 143,215 |
| Time – CDARS | 201,929 | 90,878 |
| | \$ 957,723 | \$ 657,317 |

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the four largest deposit relationships accounted for approximately \$96,974,980, or 33%, and \$80,000,000, or 30% of total deposits, respectively. The loss of these clients could have a material impact on the Bank's operations.

In addition, the Bank has a contingent funding plan in place which provides management guidance on courses of action and liquidity options if a liquidity need occurs. Liquidity options include obtaining brokered deposits and borrowing arrangements with the FHLB and the Bank's correspondent banks (Note 15).

NOTE 8 - OTHER BENEFIT PLANS

401(k) Plan

A 401(k) plan was established in 2011. Subject to eligibility requirements, employees may contribute up to 100% of their compensation or the maximum amount allowed by law. A discretionary match equal to 100% of the first 2% of the compensation was contributed for 2018 and 2017. Expenses, which include the matching contributions and cost of services related to maintaining the plan, for 2018 and 2017 totaled \$113,802 and \$76,842, respectively.

NOTE 9 - INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense (benefit) was as follows:

| | Federal | State | Total |
|--------------------|--------------|------------|--------------|
| <u>2018</u> | | | |
| Current | \$ 1,063,419 | \$ 566,812 | \$ 1,630,231 |
| Deferred | (189,723) | (80,833) | (270,556) |
| Income tax expense | \$ 873,696 | \$ 485,979 | \$ 1,359,675 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 9 - INCOME TAXES (Continued)

| | <u>Federal</u> | <u>State</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| <u>2017</u> | | | |
| Current | \$ 1,139,862 | \$ 366,590 | \$ 1,506,452 |
| Deferred | <u>173,963</u> | <u>(69,442)</u> | <u>104,521</u> |
| Income tax expense | <u>\$ 1,313,825</u> | <u>\$ 297,148</u> | <u>\$ 1,610,973</u> |

Year-end deferred tax assets and liabilities were due to the following:

| | <u>2018</u> | <u>2017</u> |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Deferred tax assets: | | |
| Allowance for loan losses | \$ 1,164,806 | \$ 935,688 |
| Organization costs | 13,539 | 22,088 |
| State income tax | 124,435 | 81,491 |
| Accrued Expenses | 231,658 | 201,030 |
| Other, net | <u>30,466</u> | <u>26,623</u> |
| Total deferred tax assets | 1,564,904 | 1,266,921 |
| Deferred tax liabilities: | | |
| Depreciation, net | (2,871) | (20,966) |
| Deferred loan origination costs | <u>(274,513)</u> | <u>(228,991)</u> |
| Total deferred tax liabilities | (277,384) | (249,957) |
| Net deferred tax assets | <u>\$ 1,287,520</u> | <u>\$ 1,016,964</u> |

Management believes that, based on its tax planning strategies, historical taxable income and estimated future taxable income, it is more likely than not the Bank will generate sufficient taxable income to fully utilize the net deferred tax assets. Accordingly, no valuation allowance has been established as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The primary difference between the federal statutory tax rate and the tax expense recorded in the financial statements is due to the state income tax for the tax year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and the expense due to the enactment of the Federal tax reform for the tax year ended December 31, 2017.

The Bank files income tax returns in the United States and California jurisdictions. At December 31, 2018, the Bank had no net operating loss carryforwards (NOLs).

The Bank is no longer subject to tax examination by U.S. Federal taxing authorities for years ended before December 31, 2015 and by state and local taxing authorities for years ended before December 31, 2014.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 10 - RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the normal course of business, the Bank enters into transactions with related parties, including Directors, executive officers and affiliates.

Loans

The following is a summary of aggregate related party borrowing arrangements at December 31, 2018:

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| Beginning balance | \$ 229,771 |
| Disbursements | 1,000,000 |
| Amounts repaid | <u>(21,139)</u> |
| Ending balance | <u>\$ 1,208,632</u> |
| | |
| Undisbursed commitments | <u>\$ -</u> |

Deposits

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Bank's deposits from related parties totaled approximately \$12,571,000 and \$11,994,000, respectively.

NOTE 11 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

The Bank issued the Bank of San Francisco 2017 Equity Incentive Plan (the "the Plan"), which was approved by its shareholders and permits the grant of stock options, restricted stock and other share-based awards for up to 150,067 shares of the Bank's common stock, of which 131,772, and 129,739 shares were available for future grant at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Plan has a feature that may increase the available shares for issuance. On January 1st of each year, shares equal to 10% of any increase in the number of shares during the previous year are added to the pool of shares available for issuance.

The Plan is designed to attract and retain employees and directors. The amount, frequency, and terms of share-based awards may vary based on competitive practices, the Bank's operating results and government regulations. New shares are issued upon option exercise or restricted share grants. Shares may also be granted under the Plan that vests immediately without restriction.

No shares were granted during the year ended December 31, 2018. Thirteen restricted stock awards totaling 20,328 shares were granted and issued during the year ended December 31, 2017. These stock awards vest 33 and 1/3 percent of the total number of Shares granted on each of the first three anniversaries of the Grant Date, subject to Participant's Continuous Status.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 11 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION (Continued)

The grant date fair value of these awards was \$17.15 per share, or \$348,625 total value of the grant. Compensation expense recorded for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was \$116,208 and \$29,052, respectively. As of December 31, 2018, 6,776 shares were vested and 13,552 were not yet vested. As of December 31, 2017, no shares were vested and 20,328 were not yet vested. Unamortized compensation expense for 2018 and 2017 equals \$203,365 and \$319,573, respectively. The unamortized compensation expense for 2018 is expected to be recognized over 1.75 years.

NOTE 12 - REGULATORY CAPITAL MATTERS

Banks are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and, additionally for banks, prompt corrective action regulations, involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Bank on January 1, 2015 with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in by January 1, 2019. Under Basel III rules, the Bank must hold a capital conservation buffer above the adequately capitalized risk-based capital ratios. The capital conservation buffer is being phased in from 0.0% for 2015 to 2.50% for 2019. The capital conservation buffer for 2018 is 1.875% and for 2017 is 1.250%. The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sales securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. Management believes that the Bank met all its capital adequacy requirements as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and capital restoration plans are required.

At year-end 2018 and 2017, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the Bank as "well-capitalized" under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

Actual and required capital amounts (dollars in thousands) and ratios are presented below at year end.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 12 - REGULATORY CAPITAL MATTERS (Continued)

| | 2018 | | 2017 | |
|--|-----------|--------|-----------|--------|
| | Amount | Ratio | Amount | Ratio |
| <u>Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio</u> | | | | |
| Bank of San Francisco | \$ 39,408 | 17.02% | \$ 26,365 | 13.07% |
| Minimum requirement for "Well-Capitalized" institution under the prompt corrective action provisions | 23,161 | 10.00% | 20,171 | 10.00% |
| Minimum regulatory requirement | 18,529 | 8.00% | 16,137 | 8.00% |
| | | | | |
| <u>Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio</u> | | | | |
| Bank of San Francisco | \$ 36,499 | 15.76% | \$ 23,835 | 11.82% |
| Minimum requirement for "Well-Capitalized" institution under the prompt corrective action provisions | 18,529 | 8.00% | 16,137 | 8.00% |
| Minimum regulatory requirement | 13,896 | 6.00% | 12,103 | 6.00% |
| | | | | |
| <u>Common Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio</u> | | | | |
| Bank of San Francisco | \$ 36,499 | 15.76% | \$ 23,835 | 11.82% |
| Minimum requirement for "Well-Capitalized" institution under the prompt corrective action provisions | 15,055 | 6.50% | 13,111 | 6.50% |
| Minimum regulatory requirement | 10,422 | 4.50% | 9,077 | 4.50% |
| | | | | |
| <u>Leverage Ratio</u> | | | | |
| Bank of San Francisco | \$ 36,499 | 10.97% | \$ 23,835 | 8.26% |
| Minimum requirement for "Well-Capitalized" institution under the prompt corrective action provisions | 16,641 | 5.00% | 14,425 | 5.00% |
| Minimum regulatory requirement | 13,313 | 4.00% | 11,540 | 4.00% |

NOTE 13 - LOAN COMMITMENTS AND OTHER RELATED ACTIVITIES

Financial Instruments With Off-Balance-Sheet Risk

The Bank is a party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business in order to meet the financing needs of its clients and to reduce its own exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. These financial instruments consist of commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized on the balance sheet. The Bank's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 13 - LOAN COMMITMENTS AND OTHER RELATED ACTIVITIES (Continued)

Financial Instruments With Off-Balance-Sheet Risk (Continued)

The Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments and standby letters of credit as it does for loans included on the balance sheet.

Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance or financial obligation of a client to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing standby letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loans to clients.

The contractual amounts of financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk at year end were as follows (dollars in thousands):

| | December 31, | |
|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|
| | 2018 | 2017 |
| Commitments to extend credit | \$ 50,815 | \$ 45,957 |
| Standby letters of credit | 1,080 | 733 |

NOTE 14 - EARNINGS PER SHARE

The factors used in the earnings per share computation follow:

| | Net Income Available to Common Shareholders | Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding | Per Share Amount |
|----------------------------|---|---|---------------------|
| <u>December 31, 2018</u> | | | |
| Basic earnings per share | \$ 3,312,202 | 1,799,662 | \$ 1.84 |
| Diluted earnings per share | \$ 3,312,202 | 1,799,662 | \$ 1.84 |
| <u>December 31, 2017</u> | | | |
| Basic earnings per share | \$ 1,310,365 | 1,500,675 | \$ 0.87 |
| Diluted earnings per share | \$ 1,310,365 | 1,501,716 | \$ 0.87 |

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 15 - BORROWING ARRANGEMENTS

Correspondent Banks

The Bank could borrow up to \$9,500,000 and \$6,500,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, under unsecured Federal funds lines of credit with its correspondent banks. There were no amounts outstanding under these borrowing arrangements at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Federal Home Loan Bank Advances

At December 31, 2018 and 2017 the Bank's remaining borrowing capacity totaled approximately \$85,792,000 and \$49,964,000, respectively. The Bank has a blanket lien pledge arrangement with the FHLB and various loans totaling approximately \$160,548,000 and \$111,215,000 were specifically identified to secure FHLB borrowings as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. There were no advances outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and 2017. There were two letters of credit totaling \$10,750,000 and one letter of credit totaling \$11,000,000 outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The letters of credit outstanding were issued as collateral to support public funds deposits. The letters of credit outstanding as of December 31, 2018 matures in 2019.

NOTE 16 – REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

All of the Bank's revenue from contracts with clients in the scope of ASC 606 is recognized within Non-Interest Income. Service charges on deposits of \$270,583 and \$259,567, which includes interchange income, for year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, are within the scope of ASC 606.

A description of the Bank's revenue streams accounted for under ASC 606 follows:

Service charges on Deposit accounts including interchange income - The Bank earns fees from its deposit clients for transaction-based, account maintenance, and overdraft services. Transaction-based fees, which include services such as stop payment charges, statement rendering, wire fees, and ACH fees are recognized at the time the transaction is executed as that is the point in time the Bank fulfills the client's request. Account maintenance and account analysis fees, which relate primarily to monthly maintenance, are earned over the course of a month, representing the period over which the Bank satisfies the performance obligation. Overdraft fees are recognized at the point in time the overdraft occurs. Services charges on deposits are withdrawn from the client's account balance. The Bank earns interchange fees from debit cardholder transactions conducted through the STAR payment network and merchant services provided to clients through a third-party provider.

Bank of San Francisco
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 16 – REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (Continued)

Interchange fees from cardholder transaction and merchant services transactions represents a percentage of the underlying transaction value. The third-party providers earn the fees from the transactions and are recognized daily concurrent with the transactions. The third-party providers pay to the Bank its portion monthly which the Bank recognized over the course of a month, representing the period over which the Bank satisfies the performance obligation.

NOTE 17 - CAPITAL RAISE

On May 16, 2018, the California Department of Business Oversight issued a stock permit that authorized the Bank to offer and sell up to 500,000 shares of common stock at a cash price of \$20.00 per share. The stock permit had an expiration date of November 19, 2018. The capital raise ended on May 29, 2018. In 2018, the Bank issued 500,000 new shares of common stock and added \$9,250,081 (net of cost) to capital. Gross proceeds from the capital raise was \$10,000,000 with gross cost of \$749,919. No shares were issued in 2017.

OUR MISSION

Bank of San Francisco's mission is to enhance the success of our communities by providing exceptional service and expertise to support the goals and aspirations of people, businesses, and nonprofits.

WHO WE ARE

Bank of San Francisco is a modern community bank that reflects the best qualities of the Bay Area's rich culture. We are entrepreneurial, diverse, flexible and forward thinking. We have extensive local ownership and exclusively local decision making.

Bank of San Francisco delivers high touch, personalized financial services, with agility and accountability, to Bay Area businesses, nonprofits, individuals, and families. Our advanced technology platform and mobile apps enable our clients to transact in real time, wherever they are, and each of our bankers is only a phone call or a text away. At Bank of San Francisco, we are "with you when it matters."

We invest in our employees by supporting their professional development, time off to volunteer, and local nonprofit board membership.

We invite you to learn more about Bank of San Francisco and to join our family of community-minded clients, employees, and investors.

Bank of San Francisco trades on OTCQX under the symbol "BSFO."

BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

575 Market Street, Suite 900 ♦ San Francisco, CA 94105
T 415.744.6700 ♦ F 415.744.6717 ♦ NMLS ID: 403437
info@bankofsf.com ♦ www.bankofsf.com



Member
FDIC